ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19242 (New Series)

ADOPTED ON DEC 0 1 2003

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A JOINT USE COOPERATIVE., AGREEMENT FOR JOINT USE OF THE SKYLINE HILLS BRANCH LIBRARY WITH THE SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY'S APPLICATION FOR A CALIFORNIA READING AND LITERACY IMPROVEMENT AND PUBLIC LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION BOND ACT OF 2000 (PROPOSITION 14) GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Public Library will be submitting an application for a Proposition 14 State Bond grant application for the Skyline Hills Branch Library in the third round of applications due January 16, 2004; and

WHEREAS, as specified in the Education Code, section 19994(a)(1): "First priority shall be given to joint use projects in which the agency that operates the library and one or more school districts have a cooperative agreement;" and

WHEREAS, the City and the San Diego Unified School District desire to cooperate in the establishment and use of a joint use facility at the future expanded site of the Skyline Hills Branch Library to serve the needs of the City and the needs of the San Diego Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, in this agreement, the Library and School District staff will work collaboratively and cooperatively on aligning the curriculum with the library's collection, providing an independent learning/homework center environment, youth empowerment projects

through volunteer and internships opportunities, shared technology in evaluating electronic resources, and a "technoculture" project to explore ways joint programming for students can be developed through electronic means; and

WHEREAS, this project will move forward as "first priority" project if a joint use agreement is in place; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager or his designee, the Library Director, is authorized and empowered to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Joint Use Cooperative between the City of San Diego and the San Diego Unified School District for a joint use facility at the site of the expanded Skyline Hills Branch Library located in the San Diego Unified School District in a form substantially similar to the Joint Use Cooperative Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO 19242 in support of the grant application. The agreement would be null and void if there is no grant awarded.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Catherine Bradley

Deputy City Attorney

CB:jb 10/30/03 Or.Dept:Library O-2004-56